900525441

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM551617

Partial Release of IP Security **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Commerzbank Finance & Covered Bond S.A.		11/28/2019	Bank: LUXEMBOURG

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Clyde Bergemann Power Group Americas, Inc.
Street Address:	4015 Presidential Parkway
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30340
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Clyde Bergemann, Inc.
Street Address:	4015 Presidential Parkway
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30340
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78081600	SMART SENSOR
Serial Number:	78057670	ARMOR GLIDE
Serial Number:	78335238	SMARTGAUGE
Serial Number:	78174960	SMARTCONVECTION
Serial Number:	78102528	SMART CLEAN
Serial Number:	78081631	SMARTCONTROLS
Serial Number:	78081405	SMARTCANNON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024083141

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

TRADEMARK

900525441 REEL: 006807 FRAME: 0216 Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	072875
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=12-3-19 Clyde Bergemann-TM#page1.tif source=12-3-19 Clyde Bergemann-TM#page2.tif source=12-3-19 Clyde Bergemann-TM#page3.tif source=12-3-19 Clyde Bergemann-TM#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006807 FRAME: 0217

Partial Release of IP Security Agreement

This Partial Release of IP Security Agreement is executed as of November 28, 2019 (this "Partial Release"), by Commerzbank Finance & Covered Bond S.A., as Security Agent for the Secured Parties (the "Security Agent"), for the benefit of Clyde Bergemann Power Group Americas Inc. ("CBPGA") and Clyde Bergemann, Inc. ("CBAT", and together with CBPGA, the "Grantors").

WITNESSETH:

Whereas, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 22, 2016 (the "IP Security Agreement"; any capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the IP Security Agreement) among the Grantors and the Security Agent, each Grantor has granted a security interest in its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

Whereas, the Security Agent (acting on behalf of the Secured Parties) has agreed to release the security interests granted by CBAT under the IP Security Agreement in Intellectual Property owned by or assigned to CBAT as of November 28, 2019, including the Intellectual Property listed in Schedule 1 hereto (collectively, the "Specified IP") and all related reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions and extensions thereof, whether in the United States or any foreign jurisdictions, on the terms and conditions set forth in that certain Partial Termination and Release of US Security Interests dated as of November 28, 2019, among others, the Security Agent and the Grantors.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent (acting on behalf of the Secured Parties) hereby releases the security interests over the Specified IP created by the IP Security Agreement as of the date first written above. The Security Agent authorizes and requests that this Exhibit 3 and Schedule 1 hereto be recorded with the USPTO. For the avoidance of doubt, such release shall not affect any Intellectual Property Collateral other than the Specified IP, and all such Intellectual Property Collateral other than the Specified IP shall remain subject to the security interests granted by CBPGA in favor of the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement.

This Partial Release, and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder, are governed by, and will be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York. This Partial Release will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of each party and its successors and assigns.

[Signature pages follow]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006807 FRAME: 0218

	Security Age Live Security Age Number Title:	NK FINANCE & nt Eva Gottschal Assistant Vice	k-Schmitt Ash	OND S.A., CLU gelina Paul Associate	2		
	nowledged :						
CLA	/DE BERGE	MANN POWEF	GROUP AM	ERICAS, IN	C.		
Ву:	Name:	······	······································				
	Title:						
CLY	OF BERGE	MANN, INC.					
By:							
	Name: Title						
	* 15.5						

Signature Page - Partial Release of IP Security Agreement

	MMERZBANK FINANCE & COVERED BOND S.A security Agent
Ву:	
	Name:
	Title:

Acknowledged and agreed:

CLYDE BERGEMANN POWER GROUP AMERICAS, INC.

Ву: _

Ñame:

Dominick Garton

Title:

President

CLYDE BERGEMANN, INC.

Ву:

Name:

Dominick Garton

Title:

President

REEL: 006807 FRAME: 0220

Schedule 1 Released Intellectual Property

Released Patents and Patent Applications

Grantor	Title	Appln. No.	Date
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	Temperature Sensing Sootblower	13/980,838	07/18/2013
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	Temperature Sensing Sootblower	13/010,824	01/21/2011
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	Automatic Combustion Air Port Cleaner with Air/Oil Indexing Mechanism	10/867,377	06/14/2004
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	Method and Apparatus for Improving Combustion in Recovery Boilers	10/884,000	07/02/2004
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	Method and Apparatus for Improving Boiler Combustion	12/398,075	03/04/2009
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	Multi-Media Rotating Sootblower and Automatic Industrial Boiler Cleaning System	10/612,245	07/02/2003
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	Sootblower with Modular Canopy	12/502,352	07/14/2009
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	Intelligent Sootblower	13/152,357	06/03/2011

Released Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Grantor	Title	Appln. No.	Date
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	SMART SENSOR	78/081,600	08/29/2001
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	ARMOR GLIDE	78/057,670	04/10/2001
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	SMARTGAUGE	78/335,238	12/02/2003
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	SMARTCONVECTION	78/174,960	10/16/2002
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	SMART CLEAN	78/102,528	01/14/2002
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	SMARTCONTROLS	78/081,631	08/29/2001
Clyde Bergemann, Inc.	SMARTCANNON	78/081,405	08/29/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 006807 FRAME: 0221

RECORDED: 12/03/2019